MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1913

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1912.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1913

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Sixth Legislature

1913

Снар. 50

Chapter 50.

An Act to Amend Section Fifty of Chapter Ninety-three of the Revised Statutes, as Amended by Chapter Twenty-one of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seven, Relating to Liens on Hemlock Bark, Cordwood and Pulpwood for Labor Performed thereon.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section 50 of chapter 93, R. S., as amended by chapter 21, P. L. of 1907, further amended.

Section fifty of chapter ninety-three of the revised statutes, as amended by chapter twenty-one of the public laws of nineteen hundred and seven, is hereby further amended by inserting after the word "or" in the second line of said section as amended, and before the word "pulpwood" the words 'cutting, peeling, yarding or hauling,' so that said section as amended, shall read as follows:

Lien on hemlock bark, cord wood and pulp wood

'Section 50. Whoever labors at cutting, peeling or hauling hemlock bark or cutting, yarding or hauling cordwood or cutting, peeling, yarding or hauling pulpwood or any wood used in the manufacture of pulpwood or at cooking for persons engaged in such labor, has a lien thereon for the amount due for his personal service and the service performed by his team, which takes precedence of all other claims and continues for thirty days after the contract is completed and may be enforced by attachment.'

Approved March 12, 1913.

Chapter 51.

An Act to Repeal Section One of Chapter One Hundred Fifty-eight, of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Eleven, Relating to Annual Examinations of Savings Banks and Trust Companies.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section 1 of chapter 58, P. L. of 1911, repealed. Section one of chapter one hundred fifty-eight of the public laws of nineteen hundred and eleven, relating to annual examinations of savings banks and trust companies is hereby repealed.

Approved March 12, 1913.